DIVIDEND 
In view of the losses incurred during the financial year ended on March 31, 2021, there was no dividend 
recommended for the period. 

5. SHARE CAPITAL 
During the year under review Authorized Share capital of the company was increased from Rs. 2,75,00,000 
(Rupees Two Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) divided into 27,50,000 (Twenty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 10,50,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 
1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 77,50,000 
(Seventy-Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The Paid up equity share capital as at March 31, 2021 is Rs. 3,68,48,000 (Rupees Three crore sixty eight lac 
forty eight thousand only). 

Company has made Bonus issue of 10,52,800 (Ten lac fifty-two thousand eight hundred) equity shares in the 
ratio of 2:5 [i.e., 2 (two) fully paid-up equity shares for every 5 (five) equity shares held] 

The Company has not issued any equity shares with or without differential rights during the year under review 
and hence no information as per provisions of Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)

[...]

DISCLOSURES UNDER SECTION 134(3)(l) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, that the members of the Company had approved the following through 
postal ballot dated August 06, 2021;  

 Increase in authorized share capital form Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) 
to Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) 

 To issue 70,83,339 Equity Shares at issue price of Rs. 12/- per share on preferential basis. 
 To Migrate the Equity Shares of the Company from SME Platform of BSE Limited to its Main Board 

Platform  
 To alter the main object of the Company.